17. Segmented Information and Expenses by Object (continued)

c) Total Regional District

Metro Vancouver Regional District

METRO VANCOUVER REGIONAL DISTRICT
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, page 31
Year ended December 31, 2020
(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

18. Prior Period Adjustment

Under operating agreements entered into with Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation
(“CMHC”) and administered by BCHMC), a portion of the funds received from rental
operations were restricted and only used by MVHC according to the terms of the agreements.
Upon maturity of the mortgages related to Section 95 properties, funds are no longer
restricted.   The December 31, 2019 balance of deferred revenue was overstated by
$13,009,575 as a result of the MVHC not recognizing revenue resulting from the maturity of
mortgages related to Section 95 properties. The balance of accumulated surplus (unrestricted
reserves) was understated by the same amount at that date. This adjustment has also
resulted in an increase in the restricted contributions revenue previously reported in 2019.

2019 Previously
Reported Change

2019
Restated

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year $   4,386,138 $   - $   4,386,138
Deferred revenue   403,055 (13,010)   390,045
Grants and other contributions 55,871 13,010 68,871
Annual surplus 489,623 13,010 502,633
Accumulated surplus, end of year  $   4,875,761 $   13,010 $   4,888,771

19. COVID-19 Pandemic

In the Spring of 2020, COVID-19 was declared a global pandemic and severely impacted the
global economy. The District is continuing to deliver key services to the Metro Vancouver
region in line with its mandate. Management is continuing to monitor the impacts on
taxpayers, suppliers and other third party business associates that could impact the timing and
amounts realized on the District’s assets and ability to provide services to the region.

The duration of business disruption and the related financial impact cannot be reasonably
estimated at this time. The District’s Management will continue to closely monitor cash flows,